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CLA-2-73:OT:RR:NC:N4:422
CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 7323.99.9080
Ms. Elizabeth Kessens

Dollar General Corporation

100 Mission Ridge

Goodlettsville, TN 37072         
RE:
The tariff classification of an iron tie-out stake from China   

Dear Ms. Kessens:

In your letter dated August 25, 2014, you requested a tariff classification ruling.

The submitted sample is identified as a Tie-Out Stake, SKU# 01116601.  This item is made of rust-resistant iron and is designed to be used to restrain a dog that weighs under 50 pounds.  It measures approximately 18” in height.  The top of the item is formed into a loop handle and the bottom of the item is designed in a corkscrew like configuration for the purpose of screwing the item into the soil of a residential backyard.  Attached to the upper section of the item is a swivel ring that is designed for the attachment of a tie-out cable or chain (not included) for the purpose of tethering the dog.  As you requested, the sample will be returned to you.

The applicable subheading for SKU# 01116601 will be 7323.99.9080, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for…other household articles…of iron…: other: other: not coated or plated with precious metal: other: other…other.  The rate of duty will be 3.4 percent ad valorem.
Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Gary Kalus at gary.kalus@cbp.dhs.gov.

Sincerely,

Gwenn Klein Kirschner
Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

